From: Allwyn Brown

Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 3:34 PM
To: Bisa French; Eddie Aubrey

Subject: FW: Fairfield/Richmond OIS

Info Loop

From: Jennifer Tejada [mailto:jtejada@emeryville.org]

Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 3:32 PM

To: Fenn, Randy <rfenn@fairfield.ca.gov>

Cc: Allwyn Brown <abrown@richmondpd.net>; Dante Diotalevi <ddiotalevi@emeryville.org>; Oliver Collins
<ocollins@emeryville.org>

Subject: RE: Fairfield/Richmond OIS

Hi Randy and Allwyn,

| expect the report will be completed included final review and summary by February 15%. |
have copied Captain Diotalevi who is overseeing the completion and review of the
investigation and will communicate with you when it is ready for release. You can also contact
him for any questions you have regarding the investigation.

Thank you for your patience.
Best regards,

Jennifer

Jennifer G. Tejada
Chief of Police
City of Emeryville

jtejada@emeryville.org
510-596-3700

Assistant: Rochelle Heredia
510-596-3718
rheredia@emeryville.org

Committed to addressing crime,

reducing the fear of crime,

and building strong community partnerships
through respectful police service.

Chief Jennifer Tejada

RFP003961



Twitter @chieftejada

Nextdoor
https://nextdoor.com/choose address/?i=nvvdzrbghaxmyjkmgcta

Confidentiality Note: this email, and any attachments to it, contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the
individual(s) or entity named on the email. If the reader of this email is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for
delivering it to the intended recipient, then reading this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately
return it to the sender and delete it from your system. Thank you.

From: Fenn, Randy <rfenn@fairfield.ca.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 10:15 AM
To: Jennifer Tejada <jtejada@emeryville.org>
Cc: abrown@richmondpd.net

Subject: Fairfield/Richmond OIS

Good morning Chief. I’'m checking on the status of the criminal investigation from the multi-agency OIS in September
2017. When Captain Collins informed me you were getting a PRA regarding it, | learned the case was not done

yet. Frankly, | assumed we were all waiting on the Alameda Co DA’s office to render a decision. Do you know when the
case might be done and when we may receive a copy?

Thank you,
Randy

Randy J. Fenn

Chief of Police

Fairfield Police Department
Office | 707.428.7374
Dispatch | 707.428.7300
rfenn@fairfield.ca.gov
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